
4.13
APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM/PHONE: Herb Hyman/1016

PREPARED BY: Herb Hyman

SUBJECT: Resolution

AFFECTED DISTRICT: All

ITEM REQUEST: Schedule for Council Meeting

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:  CONTRACT AMENDMENT - A RESOLUTION OF 
THE TOWN OF DAVIE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TOWN AND 
FIRST VEHICLE SERVICES FOR GARAGE MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS, AND 
PROVIDING FOR A TARGET BUDGET. ($1,473,110)

REPORT IN BRIEF: The Town previously awarded a contract for vehicle maintenance 
services by Resolution R-2007-335 and approved Amendment number 1 by Resolution 
R-2008-252.  The initial term of the contract is five (5) years.  Each year of the contract, 
the "target amount" needs to be renegotiated to cover changes in the cost of parts, labor, 
etc.  The initial request from First Vehicle Services for this year's amendment was a 1% 
increase for parts and a 2% increase for labor.  The 2% increase for labor would have 
been to reward the maintenance technician for passing additional ASE certification test.  
The mechanics enhancing their skills would benefit the Town.  Additionally, the contract 
contains a clause that says that any portion of the labor budget that is unused is refunded 
100% to the Town.  Even though the initial request was thought to be reasonable, we still 
negotiated downward and are able to present an amendment for a zero increase for next 
contract year which runs from December 1, 2009 to November 30, 2010.  We explored 
the possibility of using a synthetic oil to reduce the amount of oil changes in an effort to 
drive down the total cost of the contract.  However, First Vehicle Services does not 
recommend that program for public safety vehicles.  If you remove the Police and Fire 
Department vehicles from the equation, going to a synthetic oil program for the vehicles 
in Utilities, Public Works, and Parks & Recreation, didn't make a significant difference. 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS: n/a



CONCURRENCES: The contract amendment was negotiated by the Procurement 
Manager and the Fire Chief.

FISCAL IMPACT:  Yes

Has request been budgeted?  Yes

If yes, expected cost:  $1,473,110

RECOMMENDATION(S):  Motion to approve resolution

Attachment(s): Contract Amendment



RESOLUTION NO. ________

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF DAVIE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING 
THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TOWN AND FIRST VEHICLE SERVICES 
FOR GARAGE MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS, AND PROVIDING FOR A 
TARGET BUDGET.

 WHEREAS, the Town awarded a contract for garage maintenance operations 

by Resolution R-2007-335 and approved Amendment number 1 by Resolution R-2008-

252; and 

WHEREAS, amendments are required to accommodate changes to the contract 

and to adopt negotiated annual target budgets; and

WHEREAS, the Town has negotiated a new target budget as described in 

Attachment “A”; and 

WHEREAS,  after review, the Town Council wishes to authorize the Mayor to 

execute Amendment Number 2 to the contract between The Town and First Vehicle 

Services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF DAVIE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1.  The Town Council authorizes the Mayor to execute Amendment 

Number 2 to the contract between The Town and First Vehicle Services attached hereto 

and identified as Attachment “A”.

SECTION 2.  This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and 

adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS __________ DAY OF ________________________, 

2009



____________________________

_____
MAYOR/COUNCILMEMBER

Attest:

____________________________________

 TOWN CLERK

APPROVED THIS __________ DAY OF ________________________, 2009










